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President/CEO President/CEO
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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Gabriel Espinoza (“Espinoza”), a citizen of the State of California
acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use
of consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing
hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Espinoza has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Gabriel Espinoza, 3924 Carlin Ave., Lynwood, CA 90262-5204; (Ph) 424-285-
4896.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Michael’s Stores, Inc.; Michael’s Stores Procurement Company, Inc.;
The Michaels Companies, Inc.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least January 29, 2024
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP). DEHP is listed under Proposition 65
as a chemical known to the State to cause cancer and birth defect or other reproductive harm.

5. Product:

Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Art Set Case Kubeixiong Corner 150 pc. Art Set Case
6971782060084
6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the

purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

Il. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

HI. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Espinoza against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinoza is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Espinoza’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



Espinoza has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com,

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

1, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

)]

)
3

“

6))

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinoza.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: January 29, 2024

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinoza



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I 'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On January 29, 2024 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO
Michael’s Stores, Inc. Michael’s Stores, Inc.
c¢/o Corporation Service Company c/o Corporation Service Company dba CSC-
251 Little falls Drive Lawyers Incorporating Service Company
Wilmington, DE 19808 211 E. 7% Street, Suite 620
Austin, TX 78701
President/CEQO President/CEO
Michael’s Stores Procurement Company, Inc. The Michaels Companies, Inc.
c/o Corporation Service Company c¢/o Corporation Service Company
251 Little Falls Drive 251 Little Falls Drive
Wilmington, DE 19808 Wilmington, DE 19808

On January 29, 2024 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health
& Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed January 29, 2024, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith




* e SsmANRIE Nancy O'Malley
frameda County District Attorney
777§ Oakport Strest, Suite 650
Oaltland, CA 9462 (
e PmodS @anesiv.oxs
IThe Honorable Allison afey
Napa County District Attorney
1127 Figst St., Suite C
Napa, CA 94559
“EPD@countystnaga. ocy

he Honocable Jof6 W Reisig
Yolo County District Alttorney
(01 Sacond Streer
Woadiand, CA 95695
eipl@volacouuty.org
d Porter
Sugervising Deputy District Attormey
Santa Clara Caunty
70 W Hedding Strest
man Jose, CA 951 (0
DPLRs seomov.ocg
fThe Homurable Gregory D Totten,

entira County District Attormey
500 3 Victoria Aveaue
Ventuca, Ca 93009
waspecialons@ventura. ors
Stacey Grassin;
Uepuly Distriot Attotney
peouti Costa Couney
00 Ward Sireer
Martinez, CA 94553
FErani Qpitacostads or

(e Romseinls o Vavher Sakzar
Sa losguin Councy Diemvigs Aldmay
E. Bebdr Avonye, Rogm 202

80
L

1

Sk

Cruz Couaty District Attomey
) Ocean Sirest

Fonosabiz Arne Macis Schubert

fFhe Fonorable Sumwner Stephan
Ban Diggo Cougty District Attecasy
$00 West Broadway

wammeate County Disteict Attomey

1 G Strest
AT Ca 95814

de.ore

Sunk Cruz, CA 95060 3an Oiego, CA 92101

FrepliDAE nshermeounty us BanDiggaDAPop6 I @sdedn.org
Aiabells Latimer, Program Coovdinator Mtk Ankeom, Deguty City Atomey
(Eassan County ity of Saa Diego

LA

8, Lassen Street d

San Diggo, C& 92101

200 Third Avenae

AstuPrands@sandieso.gov

w0f Francisco Dristrict A tiomey's Office  ant Batbara County

336 Rhods [sland Street

i . Dabroth

Seansy District Atlomney

a2 Luis Obispo County

oy Govt Center Annex, 2 Floor

Bar Luis Obispo, CA 93408
lsesta.cs,a

j¥fe Honorable Thomas Hardy

g County District Attomey

|68 M. Bdwards Sireal

. wdepandsnce, CA 93526

yeds@imvaconni, us
e Hlimombl.e Paul E. Zellerbach

Zeidie County District Aftormney
Oragge Street

2sige, CA 92501
(& 2% ({a_ggg

"

Ri
56
b

b ‘Honoable Walter W wall
Margesa County Distict Attomey
2.0 Boy 730

Marimosa, CA 95338

i 3 ST
el @masingsicon

Ehristagher Daibey,

Hantg Basbara, CA 93101

féalerie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey

Deputy Diskxict Attorney
1112 Santa Barbara Strest

DAProndi@yg sania-basbec.ca,us

tee of the City Atorngy
11396 Market Strest, ™ Flour
Zin Fraocisco, CA 94102
aletie, )'_:‘-p';,_‘:;,;_'_‘,’r:ii- .w OTE
Jemmnine M. Pacioni
Benyty Distriet Attomey
WMonterey County
200 Aguajito Road
Montersy, CA 93940
FERAC0 JnDnIGIS) 08 s

g =
Fidase Soutity Disetat Amammey
i g Bivd

: '-'J'u-- .3 Cline

B85 Administration Drive
Stnsime, CA 95403

XS eRumy o

(The Homneable ClEffvd Newell
Nerari Coumty District Attorney
28! Commercial Jireet

MNewada City, CA §5959

PALzaediBceasvadecans

T Hlonorable Dreoid Hollister
Pramas County Dastrict Adormey
1390 Miajn Sirset, Room, 494
Ruines, Ca 95971
davidbellistesispuntyotblumis con

fosoible Kisghetky 1owis
# Coungy Blistwizt Attormay
00 West Main Stsdet
wed; CA 95349
: tyimeroad, iy
m A, Snsiiteanp, Distviot Atlomey
R0 Tetare Bieaat
‘ 95721

cas o
T et Vo S

SERFSEINCaRi e, 2

The Hooorable Mlorgan Boggs Gie
Plaser County District Attomay
0810 Justics Canter Drive
Rosewitls, CA 95678
frpobi@nlacer.a.gov

Office of the Californix Attormey Genesal
Praposition 65 Entorcement Reporting

ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinator
P.0. Box 70550

akland,

AT WA T,




SERVICE LIST

T Ranagalile N i

ey O ey
ﬁl_.emada County Diarlct Sieermay
1295 Fallon Sireat, Rgorn 900
Qakland, CA 94g12

The Honorabla Stacey Mentgamary
Lagsan Caunty Olstsigt Attorney

220 Sauth Lassen Slreat, Ste. §
Susanvills, CA 98130

The Hanorahle Candioe Hooper
San Banito Caunly Qistrict Altarmay
418 dIh Street, Second Flaor
Halllster, CA 95208

Thet Giragg Gehen
Tahama County Qisirict Aoy
444 QOak Strest, Asom L

Asd Bluff, CA 96080

Thy Honarable Taresn Drakas
Alping Caunty Disirlat Attarnay
270 Letamia Strant, PO BOX 248
Marklaavills, (A 98120

The Honarable Jackia Lacay

Las Angales County Qlatdet Attarnay
211 West Tample Steant, Sulte 1200
Las Angslss, CA 90012

Tha Honorable Michael Ramas

San Qemardine Gaunty Dlsirict Attomay
303 Wast 3rd Siraat, lh Flaar

San Barnardine, CA 92415-0502

Tho Hopoabla Sic Harylord
Trinity County District Alomay
P.0. 3ex 310

Waavardlla, CA 96093

GCaluga Caurity Oistrict Attarns
45 Flfth Stres :
Culu 959:
‘gﬁq:tifugmhh Mark Pataraon
73 Uosta County District At
900 Ward Stragt _

B i I
norsble Dala Trigg

Cal Mo Gavnty Olsirlol ot
450N Swser, Aoom 17y
Crascant City, Ga 95531

§ On 95249
The onarle 1

5101 Jonas Sisest, P.O. Sox 790

%m&'m CA s?aa

& Hanorable Eystar
Migndacina Cawnly Oisirict Mtormay

140 Nnrlc; Staba Skeal, P.O. Sox 1000

222 East Waebar Avenus, Aoam 202
clitol

Tha Daw

Sap Luia Oigpo Gaunty Disirlet Aty
1035 Palm Strast, dth Flaor

Madoe County Ulshict Atomey
204 3. Gourt Stvast. Suity 202
Allras, CA 96101

Tna Honerabls Vern Plarson

& L
77?&&9?@_@? Oisirict ARarney

Sania Barhara Gounty Disirict Allamsy
1112 Santy Barbara Sireer
Santa Barbara, CA 331T

$an Luis Qhisao, CA 93408

Tha Honera) ;

Amwur%u;;Tgpgfﬁzb;‘iﬁ,ms ;2’ Henarabio David Linn The Hanoratile Bannie Dumanis The Haneratla Tim Ward

708 Court Strmat i dara Oounty Oistiiet Atornay $an Olago Caunty Dishler Atlomey Tulare County District Akomey

J 9G54 203 Wedt Yosamits Avanua 330 W, Broadway Streat 291 South Mooney Bousvard, Am 224
Tha s mﬂ‘cﬁi——* San Dlage, GAGHH : 145

Sutte Coungy Dlairint Attormay o “T" Hgm o Sovrar Beryarfan The Hanarable Gearge Fascon Bonorabla Laura iGiag

25 Caunty Tanler Orive a5y cponty Dlshrio} At San Francisdo Geurly Disirict Aomey | Tuglumna Gaunly Oisiriol Altamey
Qraulle, CA 95985 3501 Chvic Cantar Dlva, Fieom 130 850 Bryant Svegt, Agom 322 423 tlarih Washingtan Strast

San Aalgsl, CA 34909 San Pranelsco, CA 34103 Sonara, CA 35870

Tha Honarably :

Catavnras CM?;';'I;:J?:;m . I}h;l Hanaratle Thomas Caaks Tha Honarable Tar Varbsr Salazar Tha Honorable Gragery Toltan
891 Mouniain Ranch Ramd v pasa Counly Cishict Attarnay San Jeadquin Gaunly Disirlct Aiterney Vanlura Gounly Oistrict Atarney

gU0 Souih Vitluria Avanue
9

“Tha Honarahle Jeff Raisig
Yalo Counly District Atomey
301 Secend Shest

WNa

The Hanorable Larry Morse 1 " The Hunaratife Stephen Wagsiaffe The Honorble Patrick MeGralh
Merced Gounly Oistrict Attorney San Matew Caurtly Olstrist Attarney Yuba Counly Dlstrict Altomey
G50 W. Maln Streat 400 Gaunty Canter, Third Flaar 215 Fifh Sirasl
24, CA 38340 Fsdwosd Glty. G5 3406 s, GA 3530
Honorabis Jordan Funk “The Hanaratls Jayee Oudiey Titg Honortbla #lkm Fauer

Oftlge of the Clly Attomsy. Los Angales
g00 Clyy Hall East
209 Narth Xaln Strea

The Honarafa Tim Randal
Mora Cuaunty Olstriet Atorney
A.0. Box 517

8 s Lis S

Hearmp
Frasno Ceunty Distelg) Asiarn ay
;220 Tl Straar, #1000

Gl C‘Ti?rﬁ-gﬂama Stewart
aunly Cledrit At
P.O. Bex 43{}‘ R

Whiows, GA as9ss

nggg!wﬁ. CA 4§17

Honorable Osen Flipno

Muriteray Caunty Cintrict Attornay
PO Box 1991

, CA

The Honorabla Allfson Haley
Napa Geunty Distriot Attarnay
1127 Flrgt Sirset, Sully ©
Mapa, G4 98559

The Honosable Jefivay Rosen

Santa Glara Caunty Dlsirict Aharnay
70 Wesl Hedding Siraat, West Wing
Jan Jage, CA 35110

i Honmatle James Sanche:
Qfftes gl e Cily Allormay, Sacramento
915 | Sieat, 4th Flear
A 95814

The Hoporable Jeff Rasell
Samta Gruz Counly District Alomey
701 Qcsan Shest, Foam 200

‘The Harorabla Staphen Caritan
Shesta Gounty Tistict Attomey
1355 Was! Sirest

Aadding, CA 85901

Santa Ciitz, CA 95080

Tha Honomable Jan Qaldsmith
Offico o he Cily Moriay, San Disga
129Q Third Averue, Suite 1620
CAZZH
& Henarabla Dennis Herrera
Oflles i the Gy Altomey, Jan

[ The lontrats Wagah e

WI@W‘I&%:W Blslrior Aﬁ;ﬁ ey
925 S e, Fourth Stag
Etreka, CA 95561

o Pagp
Impatkal @ty Shaidot Atom
990 West i Stros), Sife 100
&l Centrg, CA 93243

The Honorable Ciitford Newe)
Nevada Gounty Glsat Atornay
201 Gommercial Straat

. O 9

Harvrabla Tany Rackauckas

Qrange Gaunty Olalrict Mtarney
401 Givie Gentar Orive West
Santa &na, CA 92791

The Hanarabla Lawrence Allan
Slea Caunly Disirigt Alorpay
100 Gausthouss Square

The Hanarabfe James Kisk Andrus
Siskiyou County Diskricl Attorney
P.0. Box 385

Yraka, GA 95097

Bownigyille, G 95336

Franvlseo

1 Dr. Garltan 8. Goadleit Plage
Fan B2
‘ha Honarable f Doyla

Oftiea of \he Gity Allamey, S2n Joss

200 East Sapta Clara Siraat, 16th Floar
San QA5

fta of e Callieniia Aliatnay Genaral
Prapesilion 65 Enforcemant Reporling
ATTN: Prog §5 Cuardinator

1515 Glay Sirge), Suile 2000

. OB 948120560

;ﬁ‘ra Iéunofahte Thomas Hardy
nya Goualy Distslet A
P.Q. Orawer 0 e

Indapand 535

The Honuraole . Scolt Owens

Plagat Gounty Distrlet Attorney

10810 Justloe Ganter Orive, Suite 240
Rasayllle, G4 9547,

The Horarable Kisiina Abrams
Salano Counly Oishict Aarney
G75 Tenas Straal, Sulte 4500

The Honarable Qavld Halll e Hanarat Hani
Kam G Istar Tie Hanoratile Jil Raviteh
e T:‘:gz_' am: EA“W ney Plumas Gaunly Olslrlot Atlomay Sarioma Gaunty Dlstriel Astamay
o 20 Wain Strgal, Agom 904 690 Adirintsication Gsive, Foam 2124
o Fanorable Reflh Fagrdcs Q?nﬂy. OA 38971 Sanla CA 95403,
- n @ Hororable Michas) Hasirin e Honaralifa Birglt Plact
B Caurtbr & I ) g [ager
_ mﬂﬁ o Wfﬁslg‘:’ ?ﬁ:ﬁw | Riorslde Qounty Disirlct attornay Stanislaug Gounty Slsidat Attarney
by f ;I!fﬂ ?ﬁ(:na Strae} 932 121h Street, Suite 300
, GA 89501 Modestg, CA 35354
ThaH T '—LF-— TSI
_ m:ﬂ"&‘;":::mﬂnndemn The Hanorable Anne Marle Schubert The Hefigralle Ananda Happer
795 Rorth Fark ct Attormay Sagramento Counly Ulstrlot Attarney Suttsr County Dlstrist Atornsy
el ardns Street 901 G Strast 453 Second Strmet, Sulle 102
itgpart CA 95453 $agramanta CA 95814 Yuha Cly GA, 95991




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commaonly known as
‘Proposition 65”). A capy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve onty as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law, The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through

25249 13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/Pe5law72003.htmi
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the Stale in cari'ying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 A
These implementing regulations are available online at:

http /loshha.ca.govipropB5/law/P65Regs. tmt,

WHAT DOES PROPQSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List,” Under Praposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer andfor
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are olaced on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
1o cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

\ .

All further regulatory refersnces are to sections of Tiie 27 of the California Code of Regulations uniess
othenmse indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: hitp v .oehha.ca.gov/prop6sfiawfindex. htmi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must bg |
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is availabie on
the OEHHA website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop@5/propﬁsalist/i\iewhst.htmi

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are ragulated under Proposition 63. .
Businesses that producs, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicais must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” expesing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm: and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
SXposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical irto water or onto tand where it passes or
probably will pass info a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirermnent under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS ?

Yes. You should consutt the current version of the statute and reguiations
{Mitto:/www . oehha. ca.goviprop65/lawfindex.ntml) to determine all applicable
gxsmptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements ¢o not apply until 12 months after
_the chemical has been listed. The Praposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
0 a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water ufifities. All agencies of the federal, Astate
or local government, as welf as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no si{gnificant risk of cancer, For chemioals‘ tha't are hsted'red ’
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a waming is not requa‘ el
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at aﬁ ?V
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in ’
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals faf(posed. over @ 7;0"-yea
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levefs
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's websits at: .
Fttp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.htmi for a list of NSRLs, and Section t23’7’01
st seq. of the regulations for informatian concerming how these levels are caiculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at | ,'0@@ hsz the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxici y,t;
warning is not required if the businass causing the exposure can demonst;rate thaﬁ em
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in quef’tIOﬂ
other words, the level of exposure must de below the “no observable effect level

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Aflowable Dese Levs! i o
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: hitp Jwew.oehha ca.gov/propE5igetNSRLs.html fo
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 of seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures t(.j )
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any Known numaarg
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causmg the equsur 8)2 ) <
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a c'ontammarlu |
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations expiaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the fisted c;fhemmjaik
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from disoh§§99§ ‘mto drin mgt”
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that & Slgmﬂcan? RS

of the listed chemical has not, does nat, or will not pass into or probably pass Into ?
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with al atl;hei’ appiicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amogmr 'means: Qi\y -
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk leve" &
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no chservable effect -
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

¢ See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought bybthe
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuitsl n"tay aisg ef
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing “Ot‘ci N
the alleged violation to the Attomey General, the appropriate district attomey and ci 31
attomney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must prov&Qe adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violatlc?r.i, T?je
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11, A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcernent action under Proposition 65 if one ,Of t%je )
governmental officials noted abave initiates an snforcement action within sixty days o
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Progosition 65 is subject to civil penalties Ofczirtoto
$2,800 per day for each viotation. in addition, the business may be ordered by a
stop committing the violation

] i es if the
A private party may not file an enforcement actian basec_i on ceriain exposurr:c; ﬁt;e A
allsged violator mests specific conditions, For the fallowing types of expasures,
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation

9

An exposure to aleoholic beverages that are consurmed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a‘food_ or beverag? prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is pnmarﬁy_mtqnded or s
immediate cansumption on- aor off-premises. This only 3991‘?5 i the_Ch_?maC '
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by coaking or S”’“‘ff o
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to' reijder the foo
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiolagical contamination;

H h
An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of ?ﬁriofit ég'r:r
than employses) on premises owned or operateq by the alleged violato
smoxking is permitted at any location on the premises;

An exposure (o listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the gxtent thede?(?:f;@
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and p
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

it a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one Of. thg exm%}gﬁ: of
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a n
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance farm.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and pFO?f of COWP“@C@-’ formis
Included in Appendix 8 and can be downloaded from QEHHA’s website at:
http://oehha.ca, goviprop65/iaw/p65law72003 htm.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Heaith Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Publ-ic.Commeﬂts@oehha,ca.gov_

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Referen c:r : ?e(c)t{i)c;r;s
25249.5, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 2524910 and 2524911, Health and Safety :



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT AGT OF 1986
(FROPOSITION 85): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 657).
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
exposures if the alleged violator mests specific conditions. These exposures are:

° An eXpasure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
Immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
notintentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
baverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination,

® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
SMaKing is permitted at any focation on the premises;

= An exposure to listed chemicals in sngine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
gccurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against ihe alleged vialator for these exposures, of
recover in a settlemenit any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has dane aff of the following within 14 days of
being served notjce:

* Corrected the alleged violation;

*  Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject ta change in 2019 and every five
ysars thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



# Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the victation has been
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violation ar}SIﬂgffmm
the same exposure in the same facllity or on the same premises, The satas‘facﬁoﬂ o
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district atiorney, & ‘3’1‘/t o
atlorney of a city of greater than 750,000 poputation, or any fuli—tlme city prosecu ic})r "
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator,

When a private party sends a natice of alleged violation that alleges one or more ofthe
Sxposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special complaan_cs
procedurs, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged violator as
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

1
Date: Page

Name of Naticing Party or aitorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

PROOF OF C LIAN
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged thatyou
are violating Calfornia Health and Safetly Code §25249.8 (Prop. 95).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below i

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you havs certified in this
form.

(Z) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, o
accurately compieted by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this
formes ou at the
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from y ke
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this ne i@ﬁé )
{4) This is the first time you have submitied a Proof of Compliance for a viol
arising from the same sxposure in the same facility on the same premises.

PART 1; TO BE COMPLETE

NOTICING PA

The alleged violation is for an exposure to; (check one)

) BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE



; 7 am | to the
Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's pramises to
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in food or
b_e?erage prepared and sold on the alleged viclator's premises for |mm§:d|atzona“
cansumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemfcal was net.mtens bl Z)r
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation Olr ‘o 2vaid
beverage components necessary to render the food o bever age palatable a
microbiological contamination

— Environmental tobacco smoke causad by entry of persons (other than ZTrﬁil?tiza:t)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is p
any location on the premises.

: s i ine
—Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxacitz a?e §Z$The
exhaust, to the extent the SXposure oceurs inside a facility UW“?C' oF g‘pme .
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

X 2496 if
() You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Gode §25

YOur business has nine (9) or fewer employees. e o

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney Ggﬂefai, a district a%fol ;:3/; 2 ;:/rred
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is aE’&egec‘i v . a:‘tion e
from filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that in any S?ims ;ime‘ :
amount of civil penatty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made a

Page 2
Date: 9

Nams of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

REPRESENTATIVE
o

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in ’cgrgpjggsz "I‘(‘OU
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the gl{eged violation lis de' o shvown
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at sl ggeite

above, postmarked within 14 da O recelv is notice.

ithi ' is noti ivil penalty of $500
| hareby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civi >
to the Noticing Party only and certify that 1 have complied with Health and Safety Co
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):




[] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies i‘"t‘gth the law,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photagraph accuratety showing

Placement on my premises; N e

[ ] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing ?ait‘/,o :;int o
attaching a copy of that warning and a photegraph accurately showing its pla

my premises;, OR "

[ ] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged axposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, comp|eie. and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good fgath, { ha\vef .
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make S ‘akin
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alteged violator or authorized representative  Date

_— 0
Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6300 or via e-mail at
PSSPublic.Commems@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. R_Efem“g:{j s
25249.5, 25249 6, 26249 7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249 11, Healtti and Safety Code.



